
• % 

TO: 

U.S. Oll!lpertment 
of Tmnsportstlcm 

fldeml Avfetton 
Admlni&tmtlcm 

~OOFlNG () 

Cl 'S 0 .GINAl 

GRANT AGREEMENT 
Part 1 .. Offer 

Deie cf Offer: July 14, 2004 

310 417 957E' 

04-US 

l..01 Angeles 1niematfomtl Ai•port /Planning Area 

City Of mgwwon 
(herein caUe:<:I the "Sponsor"'} 

Th• UnJtH Si-fiWS of Am•n~ (aqting thrc:11.1gh the f~eral Avlsiflon Admlntsirai.lion, 
herein ~led the "FAA") 

P.10 

WHSREM, tl'W Spon.sor nas submitted lo lhe FM Ptojeel AWllOl!lt!on dated July 6, 2004 for ;i gr;11'1t of Federal funds for a 
prajen:;t at or u111odlited with the Los An9ele11 rntemation'Bf Airpori!Pl111nning Aree whieh Proj~t Application, as approved by 
the FAA. ls heri!Wy lncorpomted herein and made pan hereof; and 

WHl:!fil:l!E.U, the FM l'in llBpprovecl a projeel fer lhe Airport or Pi&nning Are~ (herein eaiifled the "'Pmjec:l111
) cc:msisfin9 of &he 

fo!lowtn~: 

Noise m!ligalion meas1.1res for residences in the city or Inglewood within 65-69 ON!.. (approximately 21 s 
ni's!der!tiel unit3). 



JUL-24-2007 15:44 . () 310 417 8578 P.11 

. , 

. NOW THEREfO~f, pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the provlik:ms of Tille 49, United States Code, es 
a1mended, herein cei!led ihe "Act,R and in i:::cmsiderstion cf (s) the Sponsor's ~doption and rat!flca!lon of the represente1ioris 

• ~nd a1ssur1nces conmiru11d In said firojec;t Application am:! il& acceplsince of this Offer as hereinafter provided, and (b) the 
beneflls to aoaue to ahe UniCed St&t~s and the public from 'the accompllshrnent of the Projecl lliU'iel compliance with the 
;ssuranoo& end conditions as herein provided. THI FEDIE~ AVJAilON M>MfNlSTMTJON, FOR MID ON l!HALF 
OF THE UNl'ffD i'f AT£S, HEREISY OFFERS AND AG~E!S to pay, es the United states ih&re of the aHowable costs 
ineut'l"ed in accomplishing the Project, SO percen1 of .ihose ellglble project costs. 

The Offer is made on and subject to the fol!owfng terms and conditions: 

Condltlcms 
1. TM maximum obll9atlon Df the United States payable under this offer shafl be $5,000,000.00. 

For the purposes of any future grant amendments wliich may inemase the foregoing maximum obligation of the 
Unlltd States under the pro\lisions of Sectlcm 47108(b) of the Act, the following amounts ere being specified for this 
purpose: 

s a.oo 
I 5,000,000.00 

for plianninQ 
for airport development or noise program Implementation. 

2. The :allowable costs cf the project :shall no! include any costs dll!ltermil"leid by the FM to be !miii1'11bfe for oonsiderm!cn 
u mo aillowebillty uooer tnei Act 

3. Payment of ihe Uniled Stele; shire of the 1llowsble project eo.tts will bs made p1.1r1uant to and in accordsnce with 
the provJskma of such reguiatjons and procedures as the Secretary shaH prescr!be. final determination of tnei United 
Sta~s shlillre will be basad 1.1pcm t~ f'lnaf audit pf the totil amount of allowable project coats and settlement wlll be 
l'l'H!l!de for i!ny ~~ or dm;vnward aefjuatmllffite to the Federal stmm of costs. 

4. The Spom!lor shilil!H eany out 111nd complete the Project without undue deletys and' in aooorctanc:. with the terms hereof, 
arH:f &uc:tl reg!Jlatlens aoo proc:t1u:lu1'11e 21& the Secretary sl'lall prescribe, mnd agres to comply with tnt aHurences: 
which •re i'rnllldl!JI p111rt of tflilit pi:ol1111ct appl!eatlon. 

S. The FAA merves the right to amend or wi~hdraw thls offer at any time prior to Its scceptance by the sponsor. 

6. Thi& offer 1hmll mcplm Md the United States sh~H not be obli"e~d to pay any ~rt of ltm emits of th1a project 1..mless. 
this offer has ~en acc:ept~ by !he isponsor oo or before AUgus! HS, 2004 or sum sul>&equent date Ai may be 
prescribed in writing by the FM. 

"l. The Spwisor shall lake all steps, mcluding Htlgmlon If l'HilCei\SSf'Y, to recover fedeml fl.ll"ldB spent freud1..dt!!ntly, 
wHtefully, or in 'frioleitlon cf Fardaml anlitn.lst statutes, or mf1n.1sG1d fn any other mllllnrw In any project upon which 
F~dersl funds have been expended. For the purposes of lhls grant agreement, the term "Fam.I f~" means funds 
howewir us~d cir dieburaed by the Sponsor tllit were ori~liwlly paid purs1.11tnt to this or 211ny other Feaerail emnt 
~r@ement It $hl!illi obtain the apprcv111111 of the Sacratery .as to Bny detiermlnatlori of fhe amount l'Jf the Fideml share 
of Guch runds. H 1h1afl return the racovered fedem! snare. including funds recovered by Httlement, ord&r or 
judgment. tc the Secretary. II shell furnish to the Sacre~ry. upon mquest, all documents anc:l mcords perminJng lo 
lhe determination of tile emoont of the FeoerGlil 1hmm or to any settlement, litlga!ion, nagoliation, or other efforts wken 
to rcu:::over sl.ld'l funds. All HWements or other fine! positions of 1he .Sponsor. in court or otherwiH, m'll(Jlving the 
nu:~owry of such Federal snare shal! be approved In ac:hmooe by lhe Secmwry. 

B. The United Stales 11"121' nof be reispons!ble or !!able for damage to ,property or injury to persons which may arise from, 
w be incident to, ccmpiisnce wlth this granl ~greement 

~ ·--· -···· ··~------

e. Suy American Requirement lJn!ess otherwise approved l::ly the FAA. it will not acquire or ptmnll any conlrilc:tor or 
~ubem1raelcr to acquire any s1eel or meru.Jficlured proout.1s produced outside the United Smles, 'o be used for any 
project tor airport development or noise compatibility for which funds are provided under this grant The sponsor will 
lnel!Jde in every contract a pmvislon imp!emen!ing this special condilkin. 



1q·· 

310 417 8578 F' .1.2 

10. The Sponsor .• ees to request cash drawaowns on !he letter of <;red!t only when siclusilly needed fo~ Its 
dl$b1Jrsemenl1 and to Umely reporting of .auc:h disbursemf;llnts as required. It Is a.mderstQ«! that failure to adherGJ to 
lhls provi11fon may cause the tetter of credii to be revoked. 

11. If is undt1$lood and aigreed by and be1Ween me p1rties hereto that this Gran! Offer ls m111de Md a~pted based on 
eslimW:s for airpon development or noise program Jmplemenlafie:m; end the perties hereby covenant and agree that 
within 180 cleys: from the dilte of acceptam;~ of this Grant Offer, the Sponsor shall receive bids for the project 
confsinee! within the grant deacription. 

12. No paymenl shall .bll!ll maae under the terms of 1l'lis grant agreement for work ac;;complished Ol"I priV21te!y owned lend 
1.1nlll the sponsor submits the a9reement with the owner of the property required by Aeaurance Sd of the Part V 
A!H11umnoo1 end such agreement is determined to be satisfactory. As a minimum, the a.cm~ement with the privatE< 
owner mu;( contsin the f<>llowlng provisil::ins: 

12.1. The property owner shall aubjeel the conslr'uct!on work cm the project 10 such Inspection and apprcwa! during 
V'le oonst!"Uetioo or insteiwm:m or the noise eompatibility measures and after oompleflon of the measures as 
may rnsamm!y e ~uestecr by the Secremry or the sponsor. 

12.2. The property owner ah11lll assume the respcmsibMlty for maintenance and operation of the items installed, 
purchased or constn.u:ted 1.mder this grant egreement Neither the FAA nor the 1poosor bears any 
mspooslbim.v for the mainl.Mance 21nd opemlloo of flue Items. 

12.3. ff Fei:htral fl.Inds for the noise oompatibllliy mee21ures llilm tmnsfem1:d by th• spcmwr to ~ owner of the private 
property, or the ~r's a1g1rmt, the property owner stialf ~res to malfit~in and make awfl1111bls to ~e S,.cr4tteiy 
or t~ 1pon11or, upon ~aneibla request, records dlsdoslng the amm.1n£ of fune111 ~lveid ind the dispoisftion 
of fhose funds. 

12.4. Thei property owner's right to sue the ownsr of Loe ~eles lntemath::mal Airport for adverse noise impact wm be 
ml:tm;ated It the property owMr aeliberatety or willfully aOOI to riech.1ca or destroy the ef'iGJetJvenli$S of the noise 
oomp11tlblfil)' m•ums during the uBeful llfe of such rnH1n.1rm1. This cbllgetli::m •h&JI remain in effect 
h'OUl:l'ho~ the usll!iful me of the noise compatiblllty mea•urasi but not to exeaea twent)I (20) years froo; the data 
of the spon1ors ~ptance of Federal a!d for lhe project 

13. H is muwally 1.11'\dern.tooo and .. 9reed lhcit if, cll.1rlng the life af the project, the FAA determines th11.1i the mli!l:ltlmum 9rant 
oblleatfM of th• United States ~ds the expected needs of the Sponsor by $26,000.00 or five percent (5%), 
~l!!Vlr is g,.._, ~1!11 fl'Ullldmum obfiga!im'I of She United States can be urdlater~lly red~ by letter from the FAA 
mt.rising of the budgel ch11nge. Conversely, If there la an cM11trrun In the l1>tl!llf actual ellgibfe and alioWBbfe proJect 
costs, FAA may fncr&1111Ye the maximum i;ranl obrlgatk>n of lhe United States to cover the amount of the cwerr1.1n not to 
ucnd thl!ill 11ttl!Mf>IY pe1cent limltatk>n and wifi 11!!~1!! tha Sponscir by letter of th1 inora11se. rt i& further undemtood 
aand 119'""'1 ttu1tl if. dun~ the rlfea cf the projeat, UW FM determines thl!'Jt llil ct'!Brtge In the grant ducription Is 
ael'v11ntl!llgeous and Jn Ifie bMt inter•tf of the United Statn;, the change in grant de1afpticn win ~ unl!aterall)' 
.iilmeru:leef by letter from the FM. Upi:m issu~nce of the efommantlonoo letter, ellner lhe 9rant obligation of the United 
Stfl!IH Is adjusted to the amount specffled er tl'le griant dm1criptlon Is amended lo the cl11tscriptiD!'I specified. 



0 P.13 

Tl"le Sponsors ~pt1nce. of this Offr:r end ra!fficatlon and' adoption of the Project A.i.-..,lltstion im:::orporated herein shall be 
• evidenced by f!lxecutlon of this Instrument by !tie Sponsor, as herl!linafter provided. and lhis Offer ~nd Acceplillm::e shi!!i!I 

• comprise a Grant Agn:.1t·:1ment, M provided by the Aci, constituting the contractual cbllgat!Qns and rights of the Uni1ed 
.smr~a end me Sponsor" wfth respect to ihe accomp!ishmtmt m the Project and compliance with the ass1.m!l!nces arid 
c:ormfticms ms provided herfJ'in. Such Grant Agreemem1 shall become eff~ctive upon the Sponsor's acceptance of this 
Offer. · 

UNfT!D STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDEAAL AVIATION AOMINIS'T'RA'flON 

The Sponsor does ~reby ratify and adopf ell Hsurences, statements, representations, warmn!ies, covenants, am::f 
~gr~ementa con~lnelf in the Pr()Jecl A.pplieation and incorporaied materials referred to in the foregoing Offer iiind does 
hereby e~t this Offer e!'ld by such ~eceptianoo agrees 10 comply with all of tne Uilrrns and oondmons in ~is Offer and in 
the Project Application. 

~P~4tr--M a . _,,,,,,,,,. -· -, 
fm41k: ~'tJ' Cle:-k 

That In my opln!On the Spom;;or Is empowered &o enter into lhe forqolng Gra1 
Califomi~. furih~r, I m.tve exiilmined the fors~ng Grant Agreement and tile ~ 
offitlsl representative has been duly authorited ind thil!llt lhe execution th1 
liC:corclmrH'Mt with the lsws of the old State and the Act In edcfltlon, for gn 
propm'iy not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal Impediments that wi 
Further. H is my opinion th1t ~he said Grant Agreement constitutes a lega 
11tcordanoe wtrh the terms thereof. ..~--

---- --··-·~J~ -
oatec1 at ____ ......;:;;h;;;:;;sg;1;;;,,;;ie~w,;;;.o;;;;,;&t;;:;....... __ ttirs %ct...__ amy ot L~~!__ __ _ 

( 

b. Tho J;.~e c.f 1:.-, f" · · .. 
11f Spcnror'r; !:'-:::;·.-:' 

eame er i.:.L.j 1;. « ; , • , .. ~ ,·; 
tlGC"-l ..... tli 

TOTAL P.13 



... 
>I' 

Bil.ii L~;: :UJ 
t.A:>Hl£R R• t:t!Pf 

1 I :n~ ~M MONDAY, MARCH t~, 2006 

HEtE IPT: 01 $RRA1l072-01 B4 

C1 Oil · ?~iJ0303059~ 135 301003 
r •1 ' "MWHIOBE Mll lGA l HJN (DEF) 

:~M>IF : Ll\~IA 

:at; T liUE: :~.OU 
ti.r'1 PAID: $20700011. 00-

: lf 1297 
H~LANCE: 

!":: M'JERED: ~. 00 
T 1}·AMG£0: 

·D 1W : SRRA ~ H1A2 U.$/ 13/2006 

CITY OF INGLEWOOD 
CASH RECEIPTS TRANSMITTAL VOUCHER 

lAWA 

" l 

DATE 

s 

13-Mar-05 

AmounC 

2,070,000.00 

'~ -;.J 

0 

-----------+-- ·- % ···- ·-·--·~ "-"·-· --TOTAL ! $ , 2.070.000.00 
,. .• -- c (' ' ~ ~-

- _ __..:> 

;\3 ~T" ;f"":~:?r_'""n q!·"";~1>~~T~J;...i.::: 



.. 

( 

CITY Of l.OS ANGElf\ 
200 N. Spring St., RM :w1~) 
Los Angeles. CA 90012 
131014"17-0542 

C"I 
Check Total · 
$""*""2,070,000.oo• j 

Check No: K 167297 
Check Date: 03/07/2006 

Vendor Name: CITY OF lNGLEWOOO Vendor No:104716 
.~------------~~'"·~------~----~-~-----------.. 

~ Vendor Invoice Voucher# Ref. Authority# Invoice Date 

13012006 5105757502 4500114105 03!0112006 

Tota! 

'. ., 

DEMAND ON THE 

! '" 

LOS ANGELES CITY TREASURY 
200 N. Spring St., RM 201 CH 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
VOID AFTER 2 YEARS 

., ~· .,, . 
i i • .1.., ~'' 

CITY 
OF 

LOS ANGELES 

PAY * * * Two minion seventy ttu::n.1sand USO * * * 

To 
The 
Order 
Of 

CITY OF !NGLEWOOD 
PO BOX6500 
!NGLEWOOD CA 90301 

Gross Amount 

2,070,000.00 

2,070,000.00 

' . 

Deductions Net Amount 

16-56 
l2'7tr 

o.oo 2,070,000.00 

0.00 2,070,000.00 

DEMAND/WARRANT 

K 167291 
Date: 03/07/2006 

Pay Amount 

$ * * * * * 2,070,000.00* 
APPROVED CONiROLLER OF THE cmr OF LOS ANGELES 

~WM_!J.~ 
LAURAN. CHICK 



' 

. 

~ 

CITY OF LOS ANGEU:S 
-- 200 N. Spring St., RM 201CH 

Los Angeles. CA 90012 
(3'10) 417-0642 

Vendor Name: CITY OF INGLEWOOD 

Check Total 
$""''"""'2.070,000.00° 

Vendor No:104716 

Vendor lmmice Voucher# fief. Authority# hlwlce Dl!itll Grams Amount 

3012006 5105757502 4500114105 03/0112006 2,070,000.00 

Chook No: It 167297 
Check Date: 03/0712006 

Dedudloms Net Amount 

0.00 2,070,000.00 
.~.---~-~~.----------~----------~-------------------------------------------------~~~-·--· ------------=-------------~ 

Total 2,070,000.00 0.00 2,070,000.00 

-~-----~---------------------------------------~-
Page 1of1 

~ . .. 

r'-1 
\.._/ 

l~ 
{z~) 

" 


